CHARTER SCHOOLS

Compass Charter Schools

Virtual Board Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday October 3, 2019 at 6:00 PM PDT

CCS Central Office: 850 Hampshire Road, Suite P, Thousand Oaks, CA 91361
702 East Blue Ridge Road, Fresno, CA 93720

13 Sunrise, Irvine, CA 92603

3580 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1130, Los Angeles, CA 90010

2653 Taft Lane, Palmdale, CA 93551

Please join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://zoom.us/j/125392983

For questions or requests regarding accessibility, please call Miguel Aguilar at (805) 807-8199.

Agenda

l. Opening Items

A. Call the Meeting to Order John Vargas
B. Record Attendance and Guests Miguel Aguilar

Il. Consent Items

A. Consent Items Vote J.J. Lewis

6:00 PM

1m
1m

6:02 PM

5m

Consent Iltems — Items under Consent Items will be voted on in one motion unless a member of the Board requests that
an item be removed and voted on separately, in which case, the Board Chair will determine when it will be called and
considered for action. Due to the set-up of BoardOnTrack, approval of any meeting minutes will be done through consent,

unless removed and voted on separately as noted above, using the same vote count.

» Approval of the September 26, 2019 Meeting Agenda

» Approval of the August Board Retreat Minutes

» Approval of the Check Registry for August 2019

» Approval of Donations to CCS

» Approval of Los Angeles County Office of Education Certification of Signatures
» Approval of Resolution 2019-01: CCS of Yolo CalSTRS Membership

B. Approval of the August Board Retreat Minutes Approve J.J. Lewis

Minutes
Approve minutes for Board Retreat on August 10, 2019
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lll. Communications 6:07 PM

A. Board Member Communication FYI John Vargas 10m

» Matthew Brown
» Lisa Robotham
* Martin Suarez
» John Vargas

IV. Reports 6:17 PM
A. Superintendent's Report FYI J.J. Lewis 5m

* 5-Year Anniversary Presentation

B. Academic Services Report FYI Aviva Ebner 5m
C. Financial Services Report FYI Lisa Fishman 5m
D. Information Services Report FYI Mae Van Vooren 5m
V. Presentations 6:37 PM
A. Operations Department Presentation FYI Jessica Franco 10m
B. Scholar Support Services Department Presentation FYI Susana Tolchard 10m
VI. Public Comment 6:57 PM
A. Public Comment FYI John Vargas 5m

Addressing the Board — Board meetings are meetings of the Board of Directors and will be held in a civil, orderly and
respectful manner. All public comments or questions should be addressed to the Board through the Chair of the Board. To
ensure an orderly meeting and an equal opportunity for each speaker, persons wishing to address the Board must
complete a Speaker Request Card (htips://forms.gle/[EmpDNMxeZYjirg89) and submit it to Miguel Aguilar, Executive
Assistant to the Superintendent. The Speaker Request Card must contain speaker name, contact number or email, and
subject matter and submitted to the Executive Assistant to the Superintendent prior to the start of the meeting. Members
of the public may address the Board on any matter within the Board’s jurisdiction and have two (2) minutes each to do
so. The total time of each subject will be fifteen (15) minutes, unless additional time is requested by a Board Member and
approved by the Board.

The Board may not deliberate or take action on items that are not on the agenda. However, the Board may give direction
to staff following a presentation. The Chair is in charge of the meeting and will maintain order, set the time limits for the
speakers and the subject matter, and will have the prerogative to remove any person who is disruptive of the Board
meeting. The Board of Directors may place limitations on the total time to be devoted to each topic if it finds that the
numbers of speakers would impede the Board’s ability to conduct its business in a timely manner. The Board of Directors
may also allow for additional public comment and questions after reports and presentations if it deems necessary.

VII. Unfinished Business 7:02 PM
A. Review and Approval of the Board Policy Manual Vote J.J. Lewis 10m
VIIl. New Business 7:12 PM
A. Review and Approval of the 2018-19 Unaudited Actuals Vote Lisa Fishman 10m

» Compass Charter Schools of Fresno
+ Compass Charter Schools of Los Angeles
» Compass Charter Schools of San Diego

B. Review and Approval of the California Dashboard Local Indicator Vote J.J. Lewis 10m
Results

» Compass Charter Schools of Fresno
» Compass Charter Schools of Los Angeles
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» Compass Charter Schools of San Diego

C. Review and Approval of Appointments to the El Dorado Charter Vote J.J. Lewis 5m
SELPA Community Advisory Committee

» Compass Charter Schools of Los Angeles
+ Pam Towobola

» Compass Charter Schools of San Diego
* Randi Pugh

» Compass Charter Schools of Yolo
» Jenni Beckwith

D. Discussion on SB 126 Discuss J.J. Lewis 10m
IX. Closing ltems 7:47 PM
A. Upcoming Meetings FYI J.J. Lewis 1m

Board of Directors

Thursday, November 21 at 5 pm (if Closed Session is needed); 6 pm for Open Session

* Approve 2018-19 Annual Audit

» Approve First Interim Reports

+ 2018-19 Year-in-Review Presentations
* Online Learning Presentation

» Options Learning Presentation

B. Adjourn Meeting FYI John Vargas 1m
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Section:

Item:
Purpose:
Submitted by:

Related Material:

Cover Sheet

Consent ltems

Il. Consent Items
A. Consent Iltems
Vote

A Compass - CR - August 19.pdf

B Donations to CCS.pdf

C Los Angeles County Office of Education Certification of Signatures.pdf
D CCS of Yolo CalSTRS Membership Resultion 2019-01.pdf
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&@Charter \/isior'

Compass Charter Schools

Check Register Detail

Check Register 8/1/2019 through 8/30/2019

55844 8/1/2019 Charter School Cleared $30,000.00|5873-010-84 Financial Services $30,000.00
Management
Corporation
55845 8/5/2019 Eva Dwyer Cleared $294.30]9501-010 Accrued Salaries $294.30
55849 8/6/2019 Kids Institute for |Cleared $390.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $390.00
Development and
Advancement
LLC
55847 8/6/2019 Beach Kids Cleared $350.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $350.00
Therapy Center
55846 8/6/2019 World's Greatest |Cleared $1,969.96/5210-010-84  |Training and Development Expense $1,969.96
Promotional Stuff
55848 8/6/2019 Friends Of The Cleared $40.00]5830-010-90 Field Trip Expenses $40.00
Temecula
Children's
Milconim
55851 8/6/2019 Professional Cleared $450.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $450.00
Tutors of America
Inc.
55853 8/6/2019 |Tricor Logistics, |Cleared $23.73]5900-010-80 Communications (Tele., Internet, $21.00
LLC Copies,Postage,Messenger)
5900-010-80 Communications (Tele., Internet, $2.73
Copies,Postage,Messenger)
55852 8/6/2019 Sparkletts Cleared $42.99]4300-010-84 Materials and Supplies $42.99
55850 8/6/2019 McRory Pediatric |Cleared $1,072.50|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $1,072.50
Services, Inc.
55855 8/8/2019 World's Greatest |Cleared $4,147.10|5210-010-84  [Training and Development Expense $249.66
Promotional Stuff
5210-010-84  |Training and Development Expense $429.41
5210-010-84 |Training and Development Expense $301.13
4300-010-86 Materials and Supplies $891.97
5210-010-84 |Training and Development Expense $661.03
5210-010-84 |Training and Development Expense $1,613.90
55854 8/8/2019 PBS SOCAL Cleared $5,000.00(5815-010-80  |Advertising/Recruiting $5,000.00
55856 8/8/2019 Anchor Cleared $14,750.00|5810-010-00 Educational Consultants $14,750.00
Counseling &
Education
Solutiong 11 C
55857 8/8/2019 Energy Bus for Cleared $6,150.00/5210-010-84  |Training and Development Expense $3,000.00

Rep

Schools
ort run at 9/20/2019 6:45:37 AM
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5210-010-84 " |Training and Development Expense $2,400.00
5300-010-80 Dues and Memberships $750.00
55858 8/13/2019 |Law Office of Cleared $7,795.22]5805-010-65 Legal Services $1,323.00
Young, Minney & 5805-010-80 Legal Services $6,472.22
corr
55865 8/15/2019 |Christy White Cleared $3,206.25]5806-010-84  |Audit Services $3,206.25
Associates
55862 8/15/2019 |Procopio, Cory, |Cleared $216.00|5805-010-80 Legal Services $216.00
Hargreaves &
Savitch LLP
55859 8/15/2019 |Allstate Building |Cleared $500.00|5500-010-84  |Operation and Housekeeping $500.00
& Office Services
Maintenance, Inc.
55860 8/15/2019 |The Gentle Barn |Cleared $200.00|5830-010-90 Field Trip Expenses $200.00
Foundation
55864 8/15/2019 |Temecula Valley |Cleared $3,150.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $2,175.00
Therapy Services
5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $975.00
55861 8/15/2019 |The LaunchPad Cleared $405.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $405.00
Therapy for Kids
55866 8/15/2019 |[The City of Los Cleared $100.00|5830-010-90 Field Trip Expenses $100.00
Angeles
55863 8/15/2019 |QBI, LLC Cleared $1,650.00/5873-010-84  |Financial Services $1,650.00
55868 8/15/2019 |World's Greatest |Cleared $1,738.63|5210-020-84  |Training and Development Expense $60.77
Promotional Stuff
5210-010-84 |Training and Development Expense $1,677.86
55867 8/15/2019 |Kryterion Inc. Cleared $1,500.00]|4410-010-80 Software and Software Licensing $1,500.00
55869 8/16/2019 |Victor Gomez Cleared $2,024.63|9501-010 Accrued Salaries $2,024.63
55873 8/19/2019 |Gary Garrigues, |Cleared $2,175.00|5805-010-80 Legal Services $2,175.00
Esq.
55871 8/19/2019 |Charter School Cleared $3,555.00]/5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $3,555.00
Development
Center
55870 8/19/2019 |Adobe Inc. Cleared $1,300.00(5877-010-94  |IT Services $1,300.00
55874 8/19/2019 |Harvard Business |Cleared $4,788.00|4300-010-80 Materials and Supplies $4,788.00
School
55877 8/19/2019 |Strongmind, Inc. |Cleared $3,637.07|4410-010-91 Software and Software Licensing $3,637.07
55872 8/19/2019 |California Oaks Cleared $789.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $250.00
Vision Center of 5810-010-65  |Educational Consultants $539.00
Optometry
55876 8/19/2019 |Strongmind, Inc. |Cleared $2,540.99|4410-010-91 Software and Software Licensing $2,540.99
55875 8/19/2019 [Infinity Kids Cleared $960.00|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $960.00
55878 8/20/2019 |Republic Cleared $5,933.40(3603-010-84 |Worker Compensation Insurance $5,933.40
Indemnity Co Of
America
Reportrun at 9/2072019 645737 AM
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55879 8/20/2019 |Strongmind, Inc. |Cleared $26,590.36]5815-010-94 Advertising/Recruiting $26,590.36
55881 8/22/2019 |Bill Dennett Cleared $187.92|5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $187.92
55880 8/22/2019 |Matt Brown Cleared $120.64]5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $120.64
55883 8/22/2019 |Rodrigo Martin Cleared $392.08|5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $392.08
Suarez
55882 8/22/2019 |Imagination Cleared $18,720.00/4410-010-95 Software and Software Licensing $18,720.00
Station, Inc.
55884 8/22/2019 |[John Vargas Cleared $89.32]5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $89.32
55905 8/26/2019 |Water Court, LLC |Cleared $8,980.81|5600-010-84 Space Rental/Leases Expense $8,980.81
55904 8/26/2019 |Water Court, LLC |Cleared $26.94]|5600-010-84 Space Rental/Leases Expense $26.94
55900 8/26/2019 |Trinity Cristo Rey |Outstanding $3,500.00}5600-010-93 Space Rental/Leases Expense $3,500.00
Church
55892 8/26/2019 |INTERNAL Cleared $746.57|5890-010-84 Interest Expense/Fees $746.57
REVENUE
SERVICE
55885 8/26/2019 |Allstate Building |Cleared $375.00|5500-010-84  |Operation and Housekeeping $375.00
& Office Services

Maintenance, Inc.

55896 8/26/2019 |Lisa F. Robotham |Cleared $177.28|5200-010-80 Travel and Conferences $177.28
55903 8/26/2019 |VocabularySpellin|Cleared $1,020.00|4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $1,020.00
gCity Curricula Materials
55894 8/26/2019 [McRuffy Press Outstanding $155.20(4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $155.20
Curricula Materials
55895 8/26/2019 |[QUILL Cleared $26.85|4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $26.85
CORPORATION Curricula Materials
55897 8/26/2019 |Sparkletts Cleared $42.99]4300-010-84  [Materials and Supplies $42.99
55898 8/26/2019 |Teaching Cleared $43.08]4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $43.08
Textbooks Inc. Curricula Materials
55899 8/26/2019 |Teachers Cleared $191.28|4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $191.28
Synergy, LLC Curricula Materials
55901 8/26/2019 |Tales2Go Inc. Cleared $3,000.00|4100-010-92 Approved Textbooks and Core $3,000.00
Curricula Materials
55902 8/26/2019 |TheraSens, Inc. |Cleared $977.50|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $977.50
55893 8/26/2019 |Lakeshore Cleared $184.96|4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $184.96
Learning Curricula Materials
Materials
55889 8/26/2019 |EdTec Inc. Cleared $75.00]/5800-010-80 Professional/Consulting Services $75.00
and Operating Expenditures
55890 8/26/2019 |Function Junction |Cleared $2,247.50|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $2,247.50
55891 8/26/2019 |Global Cleared $3,663.20]|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $3,663.20
Teletherapy
55886 8/26/2019 |Emily Cook Cleared $23.96]4100-010-92  |Approved Textbooks and Core $23.96
Curricula Materials
55888 8/26/2019 |Department of Cleared $657.00|5874-010-92 Personnel Services $32.00

Report run at 9/20/2019 6:45:37 AM Powered by BoardOnTrack 1 7 of 466
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Justice 58/4-010-02 Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-84  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-65 |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-84  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-65 |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-94  [Personnel Services $49.00
5874-010-91  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-92  |Personnel Services $32.00
5874-010-91  |Personnel Services $32.00
55887 8/26/2019 |Central Coast  |Cleared $180.00|5810-010-65  |Educational Consultants $180.00
Language &
Learning Center,
55906 8/29/2019 TAZJPe Of Learning |[Cleared $5,000.00{4100-010-92 Approved Textbooks and Core $5,000.00
For Schools, Inc. Curricula Materials
55907 8/29/2019 |[Jacqueline Outstanding $51.07]5200-010-65 |Travel and Conferences $51.07
Granda
55909 8/29/2019 |Presence Cleared $6,002.64|5810-010-65 Educational Consultants $6,002.64
Learning, Inc.
55908 8/29/2019 |MIDAS Education |Cleared $15,000.00(5877-010-80 IT Services $15,000.00
LLC
Total Check Amount $211,293.92 Total GL Amount $211,293.92

Report run at 9/20/2019 6:45:37 AM
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COMPASS

CHARTER SCHOOLS

Memorandum
To: Board of Directors
From: ].J. Lewis, Superintendent & CEO

Date: September 26,2019
RE: Donations to CCS

Per the Donation Acceptance Policy in Board Policy Manual, “All donations must be
accepted by the Board of Directors at a regularly scheduled Board meeting.”
The following donations were made to Compass Charter Schools:

e Schools First Federal Credit Union ($400)
o To support Professional Development efforts

Powered by BoardOnTrack

9 of 466



Compass Charter Schools - Virtual Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday October 3, 2019 at 6:00 PM

Compass Charter Schools
DISTRICT

CERTIFICATION OF SIGNATURES

As clerk/secretary to the governing board of the above named district, | certify that the signatures shown below in Column 1 are the
verified signatures of the members of the governing board. | certify that the signatures shown in Column 2 are the verified signatures of the
person or persons authorized to sign notices of employment, contracts and orders drawn on the funds of the district. These certifications
are made in accordance with the provisions of Education Code Sections:

K-12 Districts: 35143, 42632, and 42633

Community College Districts: 72000, 85232, and 85233

If persons authorized to sign orders as shown in Column 2 are unable to do so, the law requires the signatures of the majority of the
governing board.

These approved signatures are valid for the period of: 07/01/2019 to 06/30/2020
In accordance with governing board approval dated October 3 ,20 19
Signature

Clerk (Secretary) of the Board

Typed Name Matthew Brown
Clerk (Secretary) of the Board

NOTE: Please TYPE name under signature.
Column 2

Column 1
Signatures of Members of the Governing Board

Signatures of Personnel and/or Members of Governing Board
authorized to sign Orders for Salary or Commercial Payments,
Notices of Employment, and Contracts:

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

John Vargas J.J. Lewis

President of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE Superintendent & CEO

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Matthew Brown Lisa Fishman

Clerk/Secretary of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE Assistant Superintendent & Chief Financial Officer
SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Bill Dennett

Member of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Lisa Robotham

Member of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Martin Suarez

Member of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Member of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE

SIGNATURE INITIALS SIGNATURE INITIALS
TYPED NAME TYPED NAME

Member of the Board of Trustees/Education TITLE
If the Board has given special instructions for signing warrants Number of Signatures required:
or orders please attach a Copy Of the resolution to thiS form ORDERS FOR SALARY PAYMENTS ORDERS FOR COMMERCIAL PAYMENTS

b - 2 2
NOTICES OF EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS
1 1

FORM NO. 503-804 Rev. 10-10-2013
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COMPASS

CHARTER SCHOOLS

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
COMPASS CHARTER SCHOOLS
Board Resolution 2019-01
CCS of Yolo CalSTRS Membership

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Compass Charter Schools (“Compass”), a tax exempt,
California nonprofit public benefit corporation operating public charter schools, does hereby
adopt the following resolution pursuant to the provisions of the California Constitution:

WHEREAS, the Compass Charter Schools Board of Directors has the authority to implement the
provisions of Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 414(h)(2); and

WHEREAS, the Teachers’ Retirement Board of the California State Teachers’ Retirement System
(CalSTRS) adopted its resolution of IRC section 414(h)(2) on May 17, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service has stated on August 27, 1985, that the
implementation of the provisions of IRC section 414(h)(2) pursuant to the resolution of the
Teachers' Retirement Board would satisfy the legal requirements of IRC section 414(h)(2); and

WHEREAS, Compass Charter Schools Board has determined that even though the
implementation of the provisions of IRC section 414(h)(2) is not required by law, the tax benefit
offered by IRC section 414(h)(2) should be provided to its employees who are members of
CalSTRS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby adopts the foregoing
resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Compass Charter Schools Board of Directors will implement
the provisions of IRC section 414(h)(2) by making employee contributions to CalSTRS on behalf
of its employees who are members of CalSTRS. “Employees contributions” shall mean those
contributions to CalSTRS which are deducted from the salary of employees and are credited to
individual employees’ accounts; and

Resolution of the Board of Directors
Compass Charter Schools Page 1 of 2
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contributions made by Compass Charter Schools to CalSTRS,